

No. 24-320

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SIMON A. SOTO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL  
VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

KATIE M. BECKER, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae*  
ATTORNEY / INSTRUCTOR  
THE VETERANS CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Hulston Hall  
Columbia, MO 65211  
(573) 882-6883  
kbhnb@missouri.edu

October 21, 2024

---

---

117143



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. It Is Exceptionally Important to Correct the Federal Circuit’s Misunderstanding of CRSC to Preserve Its Significance for Combat-Wounded Retirees .....	3
A. It is particularly important that this Court correct the Federal Circuit’s misreading of the CRSC statute because CRSC is not retired pay .....	4
B. It is equally important that this Court correct the Federal Circuit’s misreading of the CRSC statute because historical context makes clear that Congress intended to compensate combat-wounded retirees separate and apart from retirement pay .....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. Lifting the Federal Circuit’s Application of the Barring Act’s Deadline Is Vital to Ensuring Combat-Wounded Retirees Have Full CRSC Access. ....	12
A. Combat trauma residuals would impede combat-wounded retirees’ timely filing of CRSC applications, thereby depriving them of full benefits. ....	13
B. The challenges common to homecoming would likewise impede combat-wounded retirees’ timely filing of CRSC applications .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> , 105 U.S. 244 (1881) .....	10
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 5332 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8341 .....	6
5 U.S.C. § 8351 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8410 .....	5
10 U.S.C. § 688 .....	10
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(b) .....	4, 7
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(e) .....	5
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(g) .....	2, 4
10 U.S.C. § 8911 .....	5
10 U.S.C. §§ 1401-1410 .....	5
10 U.S.C. §§ 1447-1455 .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(10).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 104(b) .....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3702(a)(1)(A).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3702(a)(2).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3702(a)(3).....	5, 6
31 U.S.C. § 3702(a)(4).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 5304.....	7, 11
38 U.S.C. § 5305.....	7, 11
38 U.S.C. §§ 1310-1318 .....	6
38 C.F.R. § 4.130 .....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Ann M. Cheney et al., <i>Veteran-Centered Barriers to VA Mental Healthcare Services Use</i> , 18 BMC Health Services. Rsch. 2 (2018).....	15
Congressional Research Service, <i>Concurrent Receipt of Military Retired Pay and Veterans Disability Compensation: Background and Issues for Congress</i> , R40589 (2023), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R40589/19">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R40589/19</a> .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Laura D. Crocker et al., <i>Worse Baseline Executive Functioning is Associated with Dropout and Poorer Response to Trauma-Focused Treatment for Veterans with PTSD and Comorbid Traumatic Brain Injury</i> , 108 <i>Behav. Rsch. and Therapy</i> 68 (2018).....	15
Laurel Daen, <i>Revolutionary War Invalid Pensions and the Bureaucratic Language of Disability in the Early Republic</i> , 52 <i>Early Am. Lit.</i> 141 (2017) ...	8
Dependent Pension Act of 1890, 26 Stat. 182, June 27, 1890, ch. 634.....	9
Floor remarks of Rep. William Steele Holman of Indiana, <i>Congressional Globe</i> (Washington), vol. 32, pt. 3, May 18, 1862, p. 2102 .....	9
Peter Hayward, <i>Traumatic Brain Injury: The Signature of Modern Conflicts</i> , 7 <i>The Lancet Neurology</i> 200 (2008).....	14
Charles W. Hoge et al., <i>Combat Duty in Iraq and Afghanistan, Mental Health Problems, and Barriers to Care</i> , 351 <i>New Eng. J. of Med.</i> 13 (2004).....	14
Jeremy S. Joseph et al., <i>Reculturation: A New Perspective on Military-Civilian Transition Stress</i> , 35 <i>Military Psychology</i> 193 (2023).....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Geneviève LaGarde, Julien Doyon, & Alain Brunet, <i>Memory and Executive Dysfunctions Associated with Acute Posttraumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 177 <i>Psychiatry Resch.</i> 144 (2010) . . . . .	15
Brenna C. McDonald, Laura A. Flashman & Andrew J. Saykin, <i>Executive Dysfunction Following Traumatic Brain Injury: Neural Substrates and Treatment Strategies</i> , 17 <i>NeuroRehabilitation</i> 333 (2002). . . . .	15
Kim Parker, Ruth Igielnik, Amanda Barroso & Anthony Cilluffo, <i>The American Veteran Experience and the Post-9/11 Generation</i> 14 (2019). . . . .	14
Rand Center for Military Health Policy Research, <i>Invisible Wounds of War</i> 52 (2008). . . . .	14
Nicholas Rattray et al., <i>The Association Between Reintegration, Perceptions of Health and Flourishing During Transition from Military to Civilian Life Among Veterans with Invisible Injuries</i> , 9 <i>J. Veteran Studies</i> 224 (2023) . . . . .	17
James D. Ridgway, <i>Recovering an Institutional Memory: The Origins of the Modern Veterans' Benefits System from 1914 to 1958</i> , 5 <i>Veterans L. Rev</i> 6-8 (2013). . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Nina A. Sayer, Kathleen F. Carlson & Patricia A. Frazier, <i>Reintegration Challenges in the U.S. Service Members and Veterans Following Combat Deployment</i> , 8 Social Issues and Policy Review 33 (2014) . . . . .	17
Servicemen’s and Veterans’ Survivor Benefits Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-56, 71 Stat. 8 . . . . .	10
Tyler C. Smith et al., <i>New Onset and Persistent Symptoms of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder Self-Reported After Deployment and Combat Exposures: Prospective Population Based US Military Cohort Study</i> , 336 British Med. J. 366 (2008) . . . . .	14
Testimony of Kimo S. Hollingsworth, American Veterans (AMVETS), S. Hrg. 110-188 (May 9, 2007) . . . . .	11
Shivani Sachdev & Shikha Dixit, <i>Military to Civilian Cultural Transition Experiences of Retired Military Personnel: A Systematic Meta-Synthesis</i> , Military Psychology 1 (2023) . . . . .	16
Theda Skocpol, <i>America’s First Social Security System: The Expansion of Benefits for Civil War Veterans</i> , 108 Pol. Sci. Q. 85 (1993) . . . . .	9
World War Veterans’ Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-242, 43 Stat. 607. . . . .	9
